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1. Direction of Country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Generally headed in the right direction 32% 39% 25% 37% 11% 26% 25% 30% 3% 33% 29% 32% 40%
Off on the wrong track 59% 55% 63% 55% 81% 61% 65% 61% 53% 60% 61% 60% 54%
Not sure 9% 6% 12% 8% 8% 14% 10% 9%  10% 6%  10% 8% 6%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,648) (728)  (920)  (1,093) (200) (251) (392) (459) (5086) (291) (B21) (463) (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Generally headed in the right direction 32% 6% 67% 34% 8% 26%  63% 9% 20% 67% 9% 14% 65%
Off on the wrong track 59% 90% 22% 58% 91% 60% 28% 87T% 66%  25% 88% 66% 26%
Not sure 9% 3% 11% 8% 1% 13% 9% 3% 14% 8% 3% 20% 9%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,648) (676) (586) (1,490) (529) (487) (489) (570) (609) (469) (722) (335) (591)
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2. Pete Hegseth Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Pete Hegseth is handling his job as United States Secretary of Defense?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly approve 20% 26% 14% 25% 1% 13% 10% 14% 23% 29% 15% 21% 29%
Somewhat approve 12% 14% 11% 14% % 12% 9% 16% 13% 10% 9% 14% 15%
Approve 32% 40% 24% 38% 8% 25% 19% 30% 36% 39% 24% 35% 44%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 8% 7% 6% 9% 10% 14% 8% 6% 4% 7% 9% 7%
Strongly disapprove 34% 33% 34% 31% 42% 36% 31% 28% 34% 41% 31% 36% 37%
Disapprove 41% 42% 41% 37% 51% 46% 45% 36% 40% 46%  39% 44% 44%
Not sure 27% 19% 34% 25% 41% 30% 36% 34% 2% 15%  38% 20% 12%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,647) (727) (920) (1,092) (200) (251) (392) (458) (506) (291) (620) (463) (393)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 20% 2% 50% 24% 3% 7%  53% 2% 11%  47% 1% 7% 45%
Somewhat approve 12% 5% 23% 14% 6% 13%  20% 6% 8%  22% 6% 4% 22%
Approve 32% 7% 73% 38% 8% 20% 73% 8% 19% 69% 8% 11% 67%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 6% 4% 6% 8% 11% 6% 11% 10% 3% 9% 12% 4%
Strongly disapprove 34% 76% 5% 39% 68% 34% 5%  60%  40% 2% 64% 34% 2%
Disapprove 41% 82% 9% 45% 75% 45% 11% 1% 50% 5% 73% 46% 7%
Not sure 27% 11% 18% 17% 16% 35% 16% 21% 32% 27% 19% 43% 26%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,647) (676)  (585) (1,489) (529) (487) (488) (570) (609) (468) (722) (335) (590)
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3. Agree with Hegseth Statement on the Military
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement made by Pete Hegseth about the U.S. military? "We also don’t fight with stupid rules of engagement.
We untie the hands of our warfighters to intimidate, demoralize, hunt and kill the enemies of our country. No more politically correct and overbearing rules of

engagement, just common sense, maximum lethality and authority for warfighters."

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Agree completely 24% 34% 14% 29% 4% 15% 11% 20% 29% 33% 21% 27% 29%
Agree somewhat 12% 13% 12% 13% 12% 8% 14% 12% 13% 10% 10% 10% 16%
Agree 36% 47% 26% 43% 16% 23% 25% 32% 42% 43% 31% 37% 46%
Neither agree nor disagree 24% 19% 29% 19% 37% 34% 31%  32%  20% 15%  30% 20% 15%
Disagree Somewhat 9% 8% 11% 9% 10% 10% 17% 8% 7% 7%  11% 10% 6%
Disagree 33% 26% 40% 29% 47% 44% 47% 40% 28% 22% 41% 30% 22%
Disagree completely 31% 27% 34% 29% 37% 33% 28% 29% 31% 36% 28% 33% 33%
Totals 100%  101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,643) (727) (916) (1,090) (199)  (250)  (391) (459) (505) (288) (618)  (461) (393)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Agree completely 24% 4% 53% 26% 4% 12% 57% 5% 14% 53% 4% 9% 52%
Agree somewhat 12% 6% 21% 13% 6% 15% 18% 6% 11% 19% 6% 7% 21%
Agree 36% 10% 74% 40% 9% 27% 75% 1% 25% 72% 10% 17% 72%
Neither agree nor disagree 24% 13% 15% 17% 16% 34% 14% 21% 30% 20% 18% 45% 19%
Disagree Somewhat 9% 10% 6% 8% 10%  11% 6% 12% 10% 6% 11% 11% %
Disagree 33% 22% 21% 25% 26% 45% 20% 33% 40% 26% 29% 56% 25%
Disagree completely 31% 68% 6% 35% 65% 28% 4%  56%  35% 2% 61% 27% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,643) (674) (583) (1,485) (529) (485) (486) (568) (609) (466)  (720)  (335)  (588)
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4. Should Beards Be Allowed in the Military

Should members of the U.S. military be allowed to have beards?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 50% 49% 51% 50% 61% 50% 54% 51% 47% 51% 55% 47% 50%
No 26% 26% 25% 27% 18% 23% 17%  25% 28% 31% 21% 28% 29%
Not sure 24% 25% 24% 23% 21% 28% 30%  24% 25% 18%  24% 26% 21%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,646) (726) (920)  (1,091) (200) (251) (392) (458) (506) (290) (620) (463) (392)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Yes 50% 70% 33% 51% 70% 52% 31% 66% 51% 34% 67% 50% 33%
No 26% 13% 42% 28% 13% 24% 42% 14% 21% 42% 13% 21% 41%
Not sure 24% 17% 25% 22% 17% 24% 26% 21% 27% 24% 19% 30% 26%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,646) (676) (585) (1,489) (528) (487) (488) (570) (607) (469) (722) (333) (591)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 4 - 6, 2025 - 1648 U.S. Adult Citizens

5. Problem of Fat Officers

How serious of a problem are fat generals and admirals in the U.S. military?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very serious problem 13% 15% 11% 13% 11% 17% 15%  12%  11%  14% 13% 14% 15%
Somewhat serious problem 23% 24% 22% 25% 17% 20% 20% 21% 23% 29% @ 20% 25% 24%
Minor problem 22% 24% 21% 23% 23% 19% 22%  22%  23% 24% 20% 25% 25%
Not a problem 22% 22% 22% 23% 23% 24% 20% 21% 24% 23% 22% 23% 24%
Not sure 19% 15% 22% 17% 26% 21% 23% 23% 20% 10% 25% 13% 12%
Totals 99%  100% 98% 101%  100% 101% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,646) (727) (919) (1,093) (198)  (251)  (392) (458) (505) (291) (619)  (463)  (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Very serious problem 13% 5% 23% 14% 10% 10%  23% 8% 11%  20% 7% 12% 20%
Somewhat serious problem 23% 11% 33% 23% 9% 24%  36% 2%  23%  34% 11% 26% 34%
Minor problem 22% 25% 22% 24% 22% 27% 21% 24% 21% 23% 24% 21% 22%
Not a problem 22% 45% 7% 25% 47% 19% 3%  42%  20% 6% 42% 16% 6%
Not sure 19%  13%  14%  15%  12% 20% 17% 15% 25% 16% = 16% = 26%  18%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,646) (675) (586) (1,489) (529) (486) (489) (569) (608) (469)  (721)  (334)  (591)
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6. Support Military in Large U.S. Cities
Do you favor or oppose sending the military into large cities such as New York, Chicago, or Los Angeles?

Sex Race Age Income

Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Total Male
22% 26% 17% 26% 3% 17% 14% 15% 25% 30% 22% 22% 24%

Favor strongly

Favor somewhat 16% 18% 14% 18% 15% 10% 13% 19% 15% 15% 15% 17%
Favor 37% 44% 31% 44% 17% 27% 26% 44% 45%  36% 37% 41%
Oppose somewhat 12% 9% 15% 9% 16% 23% 23% 11% 3%  13% 12% 9%
Oppose strongly 40% 41% 39% 38% 53% 38% 36% 38% 48%  38% 40% 42%
Oppose 52% 50% 54% 46% 69% 61% 59% 49% 52% 51% 53% 52%
Not sure 11% 6% 14% 10% 14% 13% 14% 7% 3%  13% 10% 7%
Totals 101%  100% 99% 101%  101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,647) (728) (919) (1,093) (199)  (251)  (391) (506) (291) (620)  (463)  (393)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Favor strongly 22% 3% 48% 24% 4% 14%  51% 12%  51% 3% 9% 47%
Favor somewhat 16% 4% 29% 17% 3% 17%  26% 13%  28% 6% 13% 27%
Favor 37% 7% 7% 41% 8% 31% 76% 25% 79% 9% 22% 74%
Oppose somewhat 12% 9% 7% 9% 10% 19% 7% 17% 6% 12% 21% 8%
Oppose strongly 40% 81% 8% 43% 80% 39% 7% 42% 5% 74% 38% 5%
Oppose 52% 90% 15% 52% 90% 58% 13% 60% 12% 86% 60% 13%
Not sure 11% 3% 8% % 3%  11%  11% 15%  10% 5% 18% 12%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 102% 99% 100%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,647) (676) (585) (1,489) (529) (487) (488) (609) (468)  (722)  (335)  (590)
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7. Military Status

We'd like to know whether you or someone in your immediate family is currently serving or has ever served in the U.S. military. Immediate family is defined
as your parents, siblings, spouse, and children. Please check all boxes that apply.

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Military Household - | am 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Military Household - Family 5% 5% 5% 5% 2% 7% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 9%
Military Household - | served previously 8% 14% 2% 9% 3% % 1% 3% 7%  18% 5% 10% 13%
Military Household - Family served previously 34% 30% 38% 38% 29% 26% 17%  20%  45%  50%  36% 34% 33%
Military Household - None 57% 56% 58% 53% 67% 63% 78% 74% 48% 33% 56% 58% 54%
Unweighted N (1,648) (728) (920) (1,093) (200)  (251)  (392) (459) (506) (291) (621)  (463)  (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Military Household - | am 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Military Household - Family 5% 2% 7% 5% 2% 6% 7% 4% 5% % 4% 6% 6%
Military Household - | served previously 8% 6% 14% 9% 5% 7% 12% 5% 8% 10% 5% 6% 11%
Military Household - Family served previously 34% 41% 37% 39% 3% 33% 36% 36% 31% 3% 35% 27% 3%
Military Household - None 57% 53% 49% 52% 58% 56% 52% 57% 60% 53% 58% 65% 51%
Unweighted N (1,648) (676)  (586) (1,490) (529) (487) (489) (570) (609) (469) (722)  (335)  (591)
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8. Personally Affected by Shutdown

How much do you think you will be personally affected by the government shutdown?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A great deal 12% 9% 14% 9% 17% 20% 15% 11%  13% 9%  14% 9% 11%
Somewhat 28% 21% 34% 25% 43% 29% 25% 25% 28% 33% 32% 23% 23%
A little 30% 32% 29% 31% 25% 27% 33% 34% 29%  26% 2% 36% 32%
Not at all 30% 38% 23% 35% 15% 25% 27% 31% 30%  32% 2% 31% 34%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,646) (727) (919)  (1,092) (199) (251) (392) (458) (505) (291) (620) (463) (392)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
A great deal 12% 16% 7% 12% 16% 11% 7% 13% 14% 8% 13% 18% 7%
Somewhat 28% 35% 19% 27% 33% 31% 19% 36% 29% 18% 37% 25% 19%
A little 30% 34% 28% 31% 33% 32% 29% 31% 31% 28% 32% 33% 28%
Not at all 30% 16% 46% 30% 18% 27% 44% 19% 26% 45% 18% 24% 46%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,646) (675) (585) (1,488) (528) (486) (489) (569) (609)  (468) (721) (335) (590)
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9. Length of Shutdown

How long do you think the government shutdown will last?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Less than a week 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 9% 9% 7% 5% 4% 5% 8% 6%
One to two weeks 24% 24% 25% 26% 15% 27% 22% 23% 23%  30% 21% 27% 30%
Three to four weeks 23% 27% 19% 25% 13% 19% 20% 19% 24%  28% @ 22% 26% 25%
More than four weeks 13% 12% 13% 12% 19% 12% 15% 10% 13% 15% 14% 11% 14%
Not sure 34% 31% 36% 31% 47% 32% 34% 40% 36% 23%  38% 28% 24%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,647) (727) (920) (1,092) (200) (251)  (392) (458) (506) (291) (621)  (462) (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Less than a week 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6%
One to two weeks 24% 21% 34% 26% 22% 21% 32% 23% 18% 33% 21% 15% 32%
Three to four weeks 23% 26% 26% 26% 26% 21% 26% 25% 20% 24% 24% 18% 24%
More than four weeks 13% 19% 8% 13% 20% 13% 7% 14% 16% 8% 18% 11% 9%
Not sure 34% 29% 26% 29% 27% 38% 28% 32% 41% 27% 31% 48% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,647) (675) (586) (1,489) (529) (486) (489) (570) (608) (469)  (722)  (334)  (591)

11
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10A. Handling Shutdown — Donald Trump

Do you approve or disapprove of how each of the following are handling the current shutdown of the federal government?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Approve 33% 40% 26% 41% 4% 22% 21%  29%  39%  39% 28% 34% 44%
Disapprove 54% 48% 59% 46% 82% 65% 59% 54% 51% 53% 57% 52% 48%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 13% 14% 13% 20% 17% 10% % 15% 14% 8%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,648) (728) (920)  (1,093) (200) (251) (392) (459) (506) (291) (621) (463) (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Approve 33% 3% 78% 38% 4% 21% 76% 3% 18% 79% 2% 11% 76%
Disapprove 54% 94% 11% 53% 91% 60% 13% 90% 62% 10% 90% 67% 10%
Not sure 13% 3% 10% 9% 5% 19% 11% % 19% 11% 8% 22% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,648) (676) (586)  (1,490) (529) (487) (489) (570) (B609)  (469) (722) (335) (591)

12
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10B. Handling Shutdown — Democrats in Congress
Do you approve or disapprove of how each of the following are handling the current shutdown of the federal government?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Approve 26% 24% 27% 25% 36% 26% 23%  26% 24% 29%  25% 27% 29%
Disapprove 50% 55% 46% 55% 31% 47% 42%  46% 55%  56%  48% 51% 53%
Not sure 24% 21% 27% 20% 34% 27% 35% 28% 21% 15%  27% 21% 18%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,647) (727) (920)  (1,093) (199) (251) (392) (458) (506) (291) (621) (463) (392)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Approve 26% 56% 8% 29% 56% 21% 5% 58% 18% 4% 55% 10% 4%
Disapprove 50% 23% 82% 53% 21% 46% 84% 18% 47% 85% 19% 48% 84%
Not sure 24% 20% 11% 18% 23% 33% 11% 24% 35% 11% 26% 43% 12%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,647) (675) (586)  (1,489) (529) (486) (489) (569) (609)  (469) (721) (335) (591)

13
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10C. Handling Shutdown — Republicans in Congress
Do you approve or disapprove of how each of the following are handling the current shutdown of the federal government?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Approve 30% 36% 24% 37% 5% 21% 16% 26% 36% 36% 25% 33% 39%
Disapprove 53% 49% 56% 46% 77% 63% 58% 52% 49%  54%  55% 52% 48%
Not sure 18% 15% 20% 18% 19% 16% 26% 21% 15% 10%  20% 16% 12%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,648) (728) (920)  (1,093) (200) (251) (392) (459) (506) (291) (621) (463) (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Approve 30% 3% 69% 34% 5% 19% 70% 3% 14% 73% 2% 8% 69%
Disapprove 53% 91% 17% 54% 88% 57% 16% 87% 60% 12% 87% 60% 14%
Not sure 18% 6% 14% 12% 8% 24% 14% 11% 26% 14% 11% 32% 17%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,648) (676) (586)  (1,490) (529) (487) (489) (570) (B609)  (469) (722) (335) (591)
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11. Preferred Approach to Budget Negotiations
If you had to choose, which approach would you prefer that members of Congress take when negotiating a federal budget agreement?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Lawmakers should compromise to reach a

budget agreement, even if it means

sacrificing some priorities that they believe in 63% 61% 64% 61% 66% 68% 57% 68% 64% 61% 65% 61% 60%
Lawmakers should fight for the priorities that

they believe in, even if it means risking a

government shutdown 37% 39% 36% 39% 34% 32% 43%  32% 36% 39% 35% 39% 40%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,637) (724) (913)  (1,089) (198) (246) (390) (454) (505) (288) (617) (460) (392)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Lawmakers should compromise to reach a

budget agreement, even if it means

sacrificing some priorities that they believe in 63% 54% 59% 59% 53% 73% 59% 60% 63% 65% 57% 70% 65%
Lawmakers should fight for the priorities that

they believe in, even if it means risking a

government shutdown 37% 46% 41% 41% 47% 27%  41%  40% 3%  35% 43% 30% 35%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,637) (673) (584)  (1,480) (527) (484) (485) (569) (601) (467) (721) (330) (586)
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12. Blame Most for Government Shutdown

Who do you blame the most for the shutdown of the federal government?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Democrats in Congress 30% 37% 24% 38% 2% 19% 15%  24%  37% 41% 24% 32% 39%
Donald Trump and Republicans in Congress 41% 40% 42% 36% 61% 45% 46%  39% 36% 46%  39% 43% 40%
Both equally 23% 19% 26% 20% 30% 26% 28%  29% 22%  12%  30% 19% 17%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% 5% % 11% 11% 8% 5% 2% % 6% 4%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,645) (726) (919)  (1,092) (199) (251) (392) (457) (505) (291) (621) (461) (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Democrats in Congress 30% 4% 68% 35% 4% 17% 2% 3% 17%  71% 2% 11% 69%
Donald Trump and Republicans in Congress 41% 85% 8% 44% 84% 39% 6% 80% 41% 4% 80% 34% 5%
Both equally 23% 10% 18% 17% 10% 36% 16% 13% 32% 21% 13% 43% 21%
Not sure 6% 2% 5% 4% 2% 9% 5% 4% 10% 4% 4% 12% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,645) (675) (585) (1,488) (529) (484) (489) (570) (606) (469) (720) (335) (590)
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13. Current Senate Party Majority
As far as you know, which party currently has majority control of the U.S. Senate?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
The Democratic Party 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 8% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5%
The Republican Party 78% 82% 74% 80% 72% 70% 4%  73%  78% 8%  69% 84% 88%
Not sure 17% 12% 22% 15% 23% 22% 21%  21% 19% 8%  26% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,646) (727)  (919)  (1,091) (200) (251) (392) (458) (505) (291) (620) (463) (393)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
The Democratic Party 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 3% 9% 3% 3% 7% 3% 3%
The Republican Party 78% 89% 84% 85% 87% 76% 83% 81% 71% 83% 82% 61% 82%
Not sure 17% 5% 12% 10% 7% 20% 13% 11% 26% 14% 10% 36% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,646) (675) (585) (1,488) (528) (486) (489) (569) (609) (468)  (721)  (335)  (590)
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14. Current House Party Majority
As far as you know, which party currently has majority control of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

4% 5% 4% 4% 5% % 5% % 2% 4% 4% 5% 5%

The Democratic Party
67% 68% 71% 69% 78% 87%  68% 83% 85%

The Republican Party 77% 83% 71% 80%
Not sure 19% 12% 25% 16% 29% 25% 24%  23%  20% 9% 2% 13% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,645) (727)  (918)  (1,092) (199) (250) (390) (458) (506) (291) (619) (463) (393)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
The Democratic Party 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5%
The Republican Party 77% 88% 83% 83% 88% 73% 80% 82% 68% 81% 84% 57% 79%
Not sure 19% 8% 13% 12% 9% 23% 14% 13% 2% 15% 12% 40% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99%  100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 100%  100%  100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,645) (676) (585) (1,488) (529) (485) (488) (570) (608) (467) (722)  (334)  (589)
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15. President Trump Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly approve 24% 29% 19% 30% 3% 17% 15%  18% 29% 33% 22% 24% 30%

Somewhat approve 15% 17% 13% 18% % 8% 12% 21% 16% 10% 12% 16% 17%
Approve 39% 46% 33% 48% 10% 25% 27% 39% 45% 43% 35% 40% 47%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 9% 11% 8% 18% 13% 14%  10%  10% 6% 13% 9% 8%
Strongly disapprove 46% 42% 50% 40% 66% 57% 52%  44%  41%  49%  46% 47% 43%
Disapprove 56% 51% 61% 48% 83% 1% 66% 54% 52% 55% 59% 55% 51%
Not sure 5% 3% 6% 4% 7% 5% 7% 7% 4% 2% 6% 4% 2%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,648) (728) (920) (1,093) (200) (251) (392) (459) (506) (291) (621) (463) (393)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 24% 2% 57% 27% 3% 10%  60% 1% 11%  61% 1% 8% 56%
Somewhat approve 15% 3% 27% 16% 3% 21%  22% 3% 16%  25% 3% 12% 28%
Approve 39% 4% 84% 43% 6% 31% 81% 5% 27% 86% 4% 21% 84%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 6% 6% 8% 5% 17% 9% % 14% 9% 8% 15% 10%
Strongly disapprove 46% 89% 7% 47% 88%  46% 8% 87%  51% 3% 86% 50% 3%
Disapprove 56% 95% 13% 55% 93% 63% 17% 93% 65% 11% 94% 66% 13%
Not sure 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% 6% 2% 2% 8% 3% 2% 14% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,648) (676) (586) (1,490) (529) (487) (489) (570) (609) (469)  (722)  (335)  (591)
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16. Most Important Issue

Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Inflation/prices 24% 21% 27% 23% 31% 24% 20% 27% 25% 22% 29% 22% 20%
Jobs and the economy 12% 14% 11% 12% 16% 9% 19% 15% 12% 4%  14% 10% 14%
Health care 11% 11% 12% 11% 14% 11% 8% 8% 13% 15% 14% 10% 9%
Immigration 10% 12% 8% 11% 0% 13% 9% 7% 11%  12% 9% 10% 11%
Civil rights 8% 6% 11% 7% 15% 8% 15% 8% 5% 6% % 9% 7%
Civil liberties 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 3% 6% 7% 11% 6% 8% 8%
Taxes and government spending 6% 7% 4% 6% 3% 8% 2% 5% 7% 8% 3% 5% 10%
Crime 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 8% 7%
National Security 5% 5% 4% 6% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5%  10% 5% 6% 2%
Climate change and the environment 4% 6% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 6% 5% 2% 4% 4% 7%
Guns 2% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Education 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4% 1% 0% 1% 4% 2%
Abortion 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Foreign policy 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Totals 98% 101% 101%  98% 101%  102%  100% 100%  99%  99% 101%  101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,648) (728) (920) (1,093) (200)  (251)  (392) (459) (506) (291) (621)  (463) (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Inflation/prices 24% 23% 20% 22% 19% 30% 23% 23% 24% 25% 21% 30% 24%
Jobs and the economy 12% 11% 12% 12% 11% 15% 12% 10% 16% 10% 11% 16% 12%
Health care 11% 17% 5% 12% 14% 13% 6% 15% 12% 7% 17% 9% 7%
Immigration 10% 2% 20% 10% 3% 6%  20% 4% 6%  20% 4% 5% 18%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Civil rights 8% 13% 2% 7% 18% 7% 1% 14% 10% 1% 16% 9% 0%
Civil liberties 7% 16% 3% 9% 16% 4% 2% 14% 7% 1% 14% 4% 2%
Taxes and government spending 6% 2% 11% 7% 2% 4% 10% 2% 6% 9% 2% 4% 10%
Crime 5% 2% 9% 6% 2% 6% 8% 2% 5% 9% 2% % 8%
National Security 5% 1% 10% 5% 1% 4% 11% 1% 3% 10% 1% 2% 10%
Climate change and the environment 4% 6% 2% 4% 7% 5% 1% 8% 5% 0% 7% % 1%
Guns 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%
Education 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Abortion 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Criminal justice reform 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2%
Foreign policy 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Totals 98% 98% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 98% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,648) (676) (586) (1,490) (529) (487) (489) (570) (609) (469)  (722)  (335)  (591)

21



The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 4 - 6, 2025 - 1648 U.S. Adult Citizens

17. Self-Described Social Class
How would you describe your social class?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Working class 43% 41% 45% 39% 55% 52% 41%  42% 51% 35% 67% 34% 13%
Middle class 44% 43% 44% 46% 34% 41% 45%  43% 36% 54% 28% 56% 57%
Upper middle class 12% 13% 11% 14% 5% 5% 10% 13% 13% 10% 2% 9% 28%
Wealthy 2% 3% 1% 1% 6% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 101%  100%  101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,647) (727)  (920)  (1,092) (200) (251) (392) (459) (505) (291) (620) (463) (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Working class 43% 43% 33% 39% 42% 44% 37% 42% 48% 38% 43% 51% 38%
Middle class 44% 42% 53% 46% 4%  42%  49%  44%  40% @ 48% 43% 36% 48%
Upper middle class 12% 13% 13% 13% 12% 14% 13% 12% 11% 13% 12% 9% 13%
Wealthy 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,647) (676) (586) (1,490) (529) (486) (489) (570) (608) (469) (722) (334) (591)
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18. Employment Status

Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Full-time 32% 39% 27% 33% 31% 28% 29% 55% 3% 5%  16% 46% 56%
Part-time 12% 11% 12% 11% 14% 15% 17% 13% 12% 5% 12% 11% 9%
Temporarily laid off 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Unemployed 10% 12% 9% 8% 20% 10% 23%  11% 9% 0% 1% 2% 5%
Retired 25% 23% 26% 27% 20% 16% 0% 0% 14% 88% 2% 27% 16%
Permanently disabled 8% 6% 9% 8% 8% 8% 4% 6% 16% 1%  14% 3% 3%
Homemaker 6% 1% 10% 5% 2% 15% 6% 9% 8% 1% 6% 5% 5%
Student 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% % 20% 2% 0% 0% 4% 4% 3%
Other 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Totals 101%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,648) (728) (920)  (1,093) (200) (251) (392) (459) (506) (291) (B21) (463) (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Full-time 32% 38% 41% 37% 34% 37% 31% 31% 33% 34% 30% 33% 35%
Part-time 12% 13% 10% 12% 14% 10% 12% 12% 12% 11% 13% 9% 11%
Temporarily laid off 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Unemployed 10% 4% 4% 5% 8% 10% 6% 7% 15% 8% 7% 19% 9%
Retired 25% 30% 29% 28% 23% 21% 34% 30% 16% 29% 27% 13% 28%
Permanently disabled 8% 6% 6% 7% 5% 9% 8% 6% 9% 8% 7% 11% 7%
Homemaker 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 8% 6% 5% 8% 6%
Student 5% 2% 2% 3% 7% 5% 2% % 4% 3% 7% 3% 3%
Other 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Unweighted N (1,648) (676)  (586) (1,490) (529) (487) (489) (570) (609) (469) (722) (335) (591)
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19. Enrolled Student
Are you currently enrolled as a student?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Full-time student 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 8% 19% 2% 1% 0% 4% 5% 2%
Part-time student 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% % 9% 5% 1% 0% 3% 2% 5%
Not a student 92% 93% 91% 94% 91% 85% 73%  93%  98% 100% @ 92% 93% 92%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,648) (728)  (920)  (1,093) (200) (251) (392) (459) (506) (291) (B21) (463) (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Full-time student 5% 2% 3% 3% 7% 6% 2% % 4% 3% 7% 4% 3%
Part-time student 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2%
Not a student 92% 94% 96% 93% 88% 92% 95% 89% 92% 94% 89% 93% 95%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,648) (676) (586) (1,490) (529) (487) (489) (570) (609) (469) (722) (335) (591)
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20. Student Job
Do you have a job outside of school?

Asked of students
Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Full-time job 3% 1% 4% 5% * * 3% * * * 0% * *
Part-time job 30% 13% 42% 26% * * 30% * * * 38% * *
No job outside of school 67%  86% 54% 69% * * 67% * * * 62% * *
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% * * 100% * * * 100% * *
Unweighted N (83) (36) (47) (48) (13) (15) (73) (8) 2) (0) (31) (18) (16)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Full-time job 3% 8% * 6% 6% * * 6% 0% * 4% * *
Part-time job 30% 31% * 25% 50% * * 46% 21% * 35% * *
No job outside of school 67% 61% * 69% 45% * * 48% 79% * 60% * *
Totals 100%  100% * 100%  101% * * 100%  100% * 99% * *
Unweighted N (83) (33) (17) (71) (41) (21) (15) (37) (31) (15) (48) (16) (19)
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21. Happy with Job

How happy are you with your current job?

Asked of those currently employed

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very happy 24%  27% 20% 26% 17% 24% 17% 22% 28% 43% 17% 21% 32%
Happy 2%  43% 42% 45% 38% 39% 47% 45% 36% 40% 26% 50% 48%
Neither happy nor unhappy 24%  22% 26% 20% 31% 25% 22% 23% 28% 13%  41% 20% 15%
Unhappy 7% 6% 9% 7% 8% 11% 13% 7% 5% 3% 12% 7% 4%
Very unhappy 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% 0% 1% 2% 3% 0% 4% 2% 2%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (867) (423) (444) (567)  (106) (138) (255) (319) (257) (36) (223) (291) (289)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Very happy 24% 19% 35% 26% 18% 19% 37% 17% 20% 35% 17% 18% 33%
Happy 42% 43% 40% 42% 47% 51% 30% 49% 40% 38% 45% 42% 40%
Neither happy nor unhappy 24% 26% 19% 23% 23% 23% 24% 24% 27% 21% 27% 30% 19%
Unhappy % 7% 5% 6% 9% 4% 8% 6% 11% 4% 7% 9% 6%
Very unhappy 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2%
Totals 99% 99%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (867)  (401) (315) (814)  (321) (270) (228) (334) (300) (233) (411) (156) (300)
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22. Change in Pay

In the past 12 months, has your pay from your job increased or decreased?

Asked of those currently employed

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Increased a lot 5% 6% 4% 5% 11% 3% 6% 7% 3% 4% 4% 4% 7%
Increased a little 38% 41% 34% 41% 27% 30% 43% 39% 36% 24% 25% 44% 45%
Stayed about the same 48%  49% 47% 48%  49% 55% 42% 47% 51%  69%  56% 47% 43%
Decreased a little 5% 2% 8% 4% 6% 9% 6% 3% 6% 0% 9% 3% 5%
Decreased a lot 3% 1% 4% 2% 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 0%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (866) (422)  (444) (566) (106)  (138)  (255) (318) (257) (36) (223)  (290) (289)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Increased a lot 5% 3% 6% 4% 7% 3% 5% 4% 3% 8% 4% 4% 7%
Increased a little 38% 38% 40% 38% 33% 42% 43% 33% 38% 42% 34% 36% 43%
Stayed about the same 48% 51% 47% 49% 48% 48% 46% 53% 47% 45% 52% 49% 45%
Decreased a little 5% 5% 3% 4% 8% 3% 2% 7% 5% 3% 7% 4% 3%
Decreased a lot 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 5% 2%
Not sure 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (866)  (401)  (314)  (813) (320) (270) (228) (334) (300) (232)  (411)  (156)  (299)
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23. Expected Future Change in Pay

In the next 12 months, do you expect your pay from your job to increase or decrease?

Asked of those currently employed

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Increase a lot 6% 6% 7% 5% 11% 12% 11% 7% 3% 6% 9% 5% 7%
Increase a little 46%  51% 39% 47%  40% 37% 46% 50% 43%  33%  35% 47% 52%
Stay about the same 38%  34% 41% 40%  35% 34% 31% 32%  46%  48%  41% 39% 33%
Decrease a little 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% % 2% 1% 4%
Decrease a lot 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Not sure % 6% 8% 6% 10% 12% 9% 8% 5% 7%  11% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 102% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (865) (422)  (443) (565) (106)  (138)  (254) (318) (257) (36) (222)  (291) (288)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Increase a lot 6% 4% 7% 5% 11% 4% 5% % 4% 8% 6% 6% 7%
Increase a little 46% 43% 47% 44% 39% 46% 53% 3%  46% 52% 38% 48% 51%
Stay about the same 38% 41% 38% 40% 40% 38% 35% 46% 33% 35% 44% 30% 34%
Decrease a little 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1%
Decrease a lot 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Not sure 7% 7% 5% 7% 5% 9% 6% 7% 12% 2% 6% 14% 5%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (865)  (401)  (313)  (812) (321) (269) (228) (334) (299) (232)  (411)  (156)  (298)
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24. Worried about Losing Job
How worried are you about losing your job?

Asked of those currently employed
Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very worried 7% 5% 10% 4% 15% 17% 12% 5% 6% 0% 11% 6% 6%
Somewhat worried 20%  28% 30% 29% 3% 20% 29% 32%  30% 5%  37% 26% 24%
Not very worried 64%  67% 61% 67%  48% 64% 59% 63% 64%  95%  53% 68% 70%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (866) (422) (444) (567)  (106) (138) (255) (319) (256) (36) (223) (290) (289)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R

Very worried 7% 9% 6% 7% 14% 3% 3% 12% 6% 4% 12% 5% 4%
Somewhat worried 29% 40% 19% 29% 38% 24% 23% 34% 34% 19% 39% 26% 21%
Not very worried 64% 51% 75% 64% 48% 73% 73% 55% 60% 78% 49% 69% 76%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (866)  (401) (315) (813) (321) (269) (228) (334) (299) (233) (410) (156) (300)
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25. Job Availability

If you lost your job, how hard would it be for you to find a new job that paid as much as you are making now?

Asked of those currently employed

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very hard — | would probably have to take a pay
cut. 24% 24% 24% 23% 30% 26% 17% 23% 31% 22% 28% 23% 23%
Somewhat hard — It might take a while before |
found a job that paid as much. 39%  38% 41% 41%  31% 39% 45% 42% 35% 22%  35% 41% 38%
Not very hard 26% 29% 22% 28% 25% 23% 29% 24% 23% 50% 23% 24% 33%
Not sure 11% 8% 13% 9% 14% 12% 9% 12% 11% 6% 13% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (866)  (423) (443) (566)  (106) (138) (255) (319) (256) (36) (223) (290) (289)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Very hard — | would probably have to take a pay
cut. 24% 34% 18% 26% 28% 24% 22% 25% 31% 16% 30% 27% 18%
Somewhat hard — It might take a while before |
found a job that paid as much. 39% 40% 37% 39% 45% 36% 35% 50% 33% 36% 47% 32% 35%
Not very hard 26% 19% 33% 26% 21% 22% 35% 18% 24% 36% 17% 23% 37%
Not sure 11% 7% 12% 10% 5% 18% 9% 8% 12% 12% 7% 18% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (866)  (401) (314) (813)  (321) (269) (228) (334) (299) (233) (411) (156) (299)
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26. Unexpected $1000 Expense
How easy would it be for you to pay an unexpected $1,000 expense?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very easy 17% 23% 11% 20% 5% 10% 12% 15% 16%  23% 5% 18% 38%
Somewhat easy 19% 20% 19% 20% 18% 15% 17%  23%  19%  20% 9% 26% 30%
Somewhat difficult 24% 25% 24% 22% 27% 26% 28% 29% 21% 22% 22% 30% 19%
Very difficult 21% 18% 23% 20% 28% 24% 25% 18% 22% 19% 29% 18% 12%
Impossible 19% 14% 23% 18% 22% 26% 18% 5% 22% 1%  35% 8% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,644) (725) (919)  (1,091) (200) (250) (392) (457) (504) (291) (620) (462) (392)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very easy 17% 15% 26% 20% 16% 13%  24% 13% 16%  21% 13% 12% 22%
Somewhat easy 19% 21% 25% 21% 19% 19%  23% 19% 17%  23% 17% 16% 23%
Somewhat difficult 24% 24% 25% 24% 21% 29% 24% 24% 26% 23% 24% 26% 24%
Very difficult 21% 23% 14% 19% 26% 18% 16% 25% 19% 19% 25% 18% 18%
Impossible 19% 17% 11% 15% 19% 21% 13% 19% 23% 14% 20% 27% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%  100%

Unweighted N (1,644) (674) (584) (1,486) (529) (485) (488) (570) (607) (467) (722) (333)  (589)
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27. Major Purchases Planned

Do you have plans to purchase any of the following within the next year? Select all that apply.

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

A home 5% 4% 5% 5% 9% 4% 5% % 4% 4% 4% 5% 7%
An automobile 13% 17% 10% 14% 12% 11% 9%  18% 15% 10% 12% 11% 20%
A major home appliance 11% 11% 10% 11% 10% 10% 11%  14% 9% 8% 8% 11% 18%
Furniture (such as a couch or a bed) 17% 18% 16% 17% 20% 13% 16% 26% 14% 11% 11% 20% 27%

Electronics (such as a computer, smartphone,
or TV) 28% 29% 27% 26% 35% 31% 29%  39% 26%  17%  22% 29% 37%
None of the above 55% 53% 56% 56% 49% 55% 54%  43% 5% 66%  60% 52% 44%
Unweighted N (1,648) (728)  (920) (1,093) (200)  (251)  (392) (459) (506) (291) (621)  (463) (393)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
A home 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5%
An automobile 13% 11% 17% 14% 12% 12% 16% 10% 12% 19% 10% 10% 19%
A major home appliance 11% 10% 13% 12% 14% 10% 10% 12% 10% 10% 11% 8% 12%
Furniture (such as a couch or a bed) 17% 16% 22% 20% 16% 21% 16% 15% 17% 18% 14% 18% 19%
Electronics (such as a computer, smartphone,

or TV) 28% 27% 32% 30% 26% 34% 24% 28% 28% 26% 28% 29% 26%
None of the above 55% 56% 48% 51% 56% 49% 58% 55% 55% 54% 57% 54% 52%
Unweighted N (1,648) (676) (586) (1,490) (529) (487) (489) (570) (609) (469) (722) (335) (591)
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28. Expected Price Changes Next 12 Months

Over the next 12 months, do you think the prices for most products will increase or decrease?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Increase a lot 36% 31% 41% 33% 46% 44% 35% 28% 38% 43% 40% 34% 31%
Increase a little 32% 35% 30% 35% 22% 26% 34% 36% 271%  34%  28% 36% 39%
Stay about the same 16% 18% 14% 16% 12% 18% 16% 17% 18% 11% 17% 15% 13%
Decrease a little 7% 9% 6% 9% 1% 4% 3% 6% 10% 9% 6% 7% 9%
Decrease a lot 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Not sure 7% 5% 8% 5% 13% % 8% 12% 5% 2% 7% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100%  99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,646) (728) (918) (1,092) (200)  (250)  (391) (459) (505) (291) (620)  (463)  (392)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Increase a lot 36% 65% 10% 3% 67% 35% 10% 59% 40% 11% 61% 37% 11%
Increase a little 32% 25% 39% 33% 25% 36% 38% 29% 30% 38% 28% 31% 38%
Stay about the same 16% 5% 24% 15% 3% 16%  23% 7% 16%  24% 6% 18% 24%
Decrease a little 7% 1% 16% 8% 1% 4% 17% 0% 3% 18% 0% 2% 17%
Decrease a lot 2% 0% 4% 2% 0% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3%
Not sure 7% 3% 7% 5% 2% 7% 8% 5% 9% 6% 4% 10% 8%
Totals 100%  99% 100%  100%  98% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,646) (676) (584) (1,488) (529) (487) (487) (570) (608) (468)  (722)  (335)  (589)
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29. Saved in Past 12 Months
In the past 12 months, would you say your household has saved more or less money compared to the previous year?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Much more 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 7% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5%
Somewhat more 13% 16% 11% 13% 15% 8% 13% 20% 10% 10% 10% 12% 24%
About the same amount 32% 36% 28% 33% 21% 30% 30% 29% 37% 28% 27% 37% 33%
Somewhat less 19% 19% 20% 21% 12% 19% 21% 16% 19% 23% 18% 18% 23%
Much less 25% 21% 29% 24% 32% 25% 17% 20% 28% 33% 36% 24% 12%
Not sure 7% 5% 10% 5% 14% 12% 14% 11% 3% 3% 7% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  99%  99%  101%  100% 100% 100%  99% 101%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,647) (728) (919) (1,092) (200)  (251)  (392) (458) (506) (291) (620)  (463)  (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Much more 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4%
Somewhat more 13% 9% 18% 14% 12% 10% 19% 10% 11% 19% 9% 13% 17%
About the same amount 32% 26% 40% 32% 26% 33% 38% 29% 29% 38% 28% 29% 37%
Somewhat less 19% 23% 17% 20% 22% 21% 17% 21% 21% 16% 23% 16% 17%
Much less 25% 35% 14% 25% 29% 27% 17% 30% 27% 18% 31% 26% 19%
Not sure 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 10% 4% 6% 13% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  101%  99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,647) (676) (585) (1,489) (529) (487) (488) (570) (609) (468)  (722)  (335)  (590)
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30. Good Time to Invest in Stock Market

Is now a good or a bad time to invest in the stock market?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Good 25% 30% 21% 26% 20% 27% 27% 24% 26%  24%  18% 27% 38%
Bad 21% 21% 21% 19% 30% 23% 25% 25% 18% 18%  25% 20% 20%
Not sure 54% 49% 58% 54% 51% 51% 48% 50% 56% 58% 57% 54% 43%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,647) (728) (919)  (1,092) (200) (251) (392) (459) (506) (290) (620) (463) (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Good 25% 15% 42% 27% 15% 25% 39% 16% 22% 37% 14% 22% 39%
Bad 21% 30% 12% 20% 32% 20% 15% 29% 21% 14% 28% 23% 13%
Not sure 54% 55% 46% 52% 54% 55% 47% 55% 57% 49% 58% 55% 48%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,647) (676) (585) (1,489) (528) (487) (489) (570) (B609)  (468) (722) (335) (590)
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31. Own or Rent Home
Do you own or rent the place you currently live?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Own 54% 55% 53% 58% 34% 48% 29%  50% 5% 73%  36% 64% 79%
Rent 36% 35% 37% 31% 53% 43% 49%  39% 36% 21% 51% 30% 17%
Other 10% 10% 10% 10% 12% 9% 23% 11% 5% 6% 12% 6% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,648) (728) (920)  (1,093) (200) (251) (392) (459) (506) (291) (621) (463) (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Own 54% 56% 70% 60% 47% 57% 64% 48% 49% 65% 49% 45% 63%
Rent 36% 36% 25% 32% 38% 35% 29% 41% 38% 29% 39% 41% 30%
Other 10% 8% 5% 8% 15% % 8% 11% 13% 6% 12% 14% %
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,648) (676) (586) (1,490) (529) (487) (489) (570) (609) (469) (722) (335) (591)
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32. Change in Home Value Over Past Year

Compared to last year, has the value of your home gone up or down?

Asked of those who own their home
Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Gone up 45% 51% 40% 48% 21% 33% 43% 45% 45% 47% 36% 48% 51%
Stayed about the same 32%  30% 35% 31% 48% 41% 23% 32% 33% 36%  34% 33% 32%
Gone down 8% 8% 7% 8% 4% 11% 5% 7% 11% 5% 8% 7% 8%
Not sure 15% 12% 17% 13% 28% 15% 29% 16% 11% 13% 23% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (877)  (403) (474) (635)  (66) (116) (118) (229) (316) (214) (232) (270) (298)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Gone up 45% 33% 53% 45% 36% 47% 52% 34% 43% 56% 34% 40% 56%
Stayed about the same 32% 43% 29% 35% 39% 29% 32% 44% 28% 28% 41% 25% 28%
Gone down 8% 12% 6% 8% 11% 8% 5% 9% 9% 5% 10% 11% 4%
Not sure 15% 12% 11% 12% 13% 16% 11% 13% 20% 11% 15% 23% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (877)  (338) (391) (818)  (240) (265) (318) (272) (293) (312) (343) (149) (385)
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33. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year

Would you say that you and your family are...

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Better off financially than you were a year ago 20% 24% 16% 20% 19% 20% 24% 21% 20% 15%  14% 19% 32%
About the same financially as you were a year
ago 44% 46% 42% 44% 41% 44% 44% 46% 45% 42% 37% 50% 47%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 31% 27% 34% 32% 31% 30% 24%  25% 33% 41% 43% 26% 20%
Not sure 5% 3% 7% 4% 8% 7% 9% 8% 2% 2% 6% 4% 2%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,648) (728)  (920)  (1,093) (200) (251) (392) (459) (506) (291) (B21) (463) (393)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Better off financially than you were a year ago 20% 12% 29% 20% 14% 14% 30% 14% 13% 32% 12% 15% 31%
About the same financially as you were a year
ago 44% 42% 49% 46% 40% 54% 45% 45% 42% 46% 44% 40% 46%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 31% 41% 19% 30% 40% 29% 21% 35% 39% 18% 39% 37% 20%
Not sure 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 6% 6% 3% 5% 8% 3%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,648) (676) (586) (1,490) (529) (487) (489) (570) (609) (469) (722) (335) (591)
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34. Personal Financial Prospective
Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Better off financially 26% 31% 22% 25% 32% 26% 29% 32% 26% 17% 20% 26% 37%
Just about the same as now 37% 36% 38% 38% 29% 37% 38% 35% 38% 3% 35% 40% 36%
Worse off financially 23% 23% 24% 24% 18% 23% 18%  15%  25%  34% 28% 21% 22%
Not sure 14% 10% 17% 12% 21% 14% 15% 18% 11% 12% 17% 13% 5%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,648) (728) (920) (1,093) (200) (251) (392) (459) (506) (291) (621) (463) (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Better off financially 26% 13% 42% 27% 15% 22% 41% 15% 22% 42% 13% 24% 41%
Just about the same as now 37% 31% 40% 36% 34% 41% 3% 36% 35% 40% 36% 34% 40%
Worse off financially 23% 40% 9% 24% 36% 25% 11%  32%  28% 10% 35% 25% 10%
Not sure 14% 16% 9% 13% 14% 12% 11% 17% 15% 8% 16% 17% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,648) (676) (586) (1,490) (529) (487) (489) (570) (609) (469) (722) (335) (591)
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35. State of the Economy
How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Excellent 4% 6% 2% 5% 0% 6% 4% 8% 3% 1% 2% 4% 7%
Good 20% 25% 16% 23% 11% 17% 18% 19% 22%  22%  14% 23% 29%
Fair 32% 34% 30% 33% 27% 28% 34%  29% 32%  32%  29% 35% 32%
Poor 40% 31% 48% 36% 55% 47% 38%  39% 39%  44%  49% 36% 29%
Don’t know 4% 4% 4% 4% % 2% % 5% 4% 1% 6% 2% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,647) (728) (919) (1,092) (200) (251) (392) (459) (505) (291) (620) (463) (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Excellent 4% 2% 9% 5% 2% 3% 8% 2% 1% 9% 2% 1% 8%
Good 20% 8% 40% 23% 8% 17% 37% 10% 15% 36% 9% 11% 37%
Fair 32% 29% 32% 31% 24% 37% 35% 30% 32% 33% 27% 38% 33%
Poor 40% 58% 15% 37% 65% 39% 18% 55% 46% 18% 60% 43% 18%
Don’t know 4% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% % 4%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%  101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,647) (675) (586) (1,489) (529) (486) (489) (569) (609) (469) (721) (335) (591)
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36. Trend of Economy

Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Getting better 19% 25% 13% 23% 4% 15% 12%  19% 21% 21% 11% 20% 32%
About the same 21% 23% 19% 23% 15% 17% 21% 20% 24% 18%  23% 22% 18%
Getting worse 53% 47% 59% 48% 68% 62% 58%  52%  49% 57%  58% 54% 45%
Not sure % 5% 9% 6% 13% 6% 9% 9% 6% 4% 9% 4% 4%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,648) (728) (920)  (1,093) (200) (251) (392) (459) (506) (291) (621) (463) (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Getting better 19% 4% 46% 24% 4% 12% 44% 4% 11% 43% 3% 6% 42%
About the same 21% 11% 29% 19% 9% 23% 27% 13% 18% 32% 11% 21% 31%
Getting worse 53% 82% 20% 51% 84% 55% 24% 78% 63% 19% 80% 62% 21%
Not sure 7% 3% 6% 6% 2% 10% 5% 6% 8% 7% 5% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,648) (676) (586)  (1,490) (529) (487) (489) (570) (B609)  (469) (722) (335) (591)
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37. Unemployment or Inflation
Which do you think is a bigger problem for the U.S. economy today?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Unemployment 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 6%
Inflation 42% 41% 43% 47% 31% 34% 31% 42% 48%  42%  39% 43% 46%
Both equal 47% 45% 50% 41% 64% 58% 60% 47% 41%  46%  52% 47% 43%
Not sure % 10% 4% 8% 1% 4% 4% % 9% % 6% 7% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,641) (725) (916)  (1,089) (199) (249) (392) (456) (504) (289) (618) (462) (390)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Unemployment 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5%
Inflation 42% 35% 50% 43% 38% 35% 53% 38% 37% 51% 36% 33% 52%
Both equal 47% 57% 33% 45% 56% 55% 30% 54% 54% 33% 58% 57% 32%
Not sure 7% 4% 11% 7% 3% 6% 11% 3% 6% 11% 3% 6% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,641) (674) (583) (1,483) (526) (485) (488) (567) (608)  (466) (719) (334) (588)
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38. Children Better or Worse Off Financially Than Parents
When children today in the U.S. grow up, do you think they will be better or worse_off financially than their parents?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Better off 13% 16% 10% 13% 14% 13% 11% 15% 12% 14% 11% 14% 15%
About the same 18% 22% 15% 19% 14% 19% 19%  19% 19% 15% 16% 21% 22%
Worse off 49% 47% 52% 50% 43% 50% 52% 45% 48%  54%  48% 52% 48%
Not sure 20% 16% 23% 18% 30% 18% 18% 22% 21% 17%  24% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,647) (727) (920)  (1,093) (200) (250) (392) (458) (506) (291) (621) (462) (393)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Better off 13% 7% 22% 14% 6% 11% 20% 9% % 23% 7% 8% 21%
About the same 18% 11% 25% 18% 9% 19% 25% 15% 15% 25% 13% 15% 25%
Worse off 49% 67% 36% 52% 71% 46% 39% 60% 54% 34% 62% 51% 35%
Not sure 20% 15% 18% 17% 14% 24% 16% 17% 24% 18% 17% 26% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,647) (676) (585) (1,489) (529) (486) (489) (569) (609)  (469) (721) (335) (591)
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39. Gap Between Rich and Poor Changing

Do you think the gap between the richest and poorest Americans is increasing or decreasing?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Increasing 67% 67% 67% 66% 70% 63% 68% 61% 68% 70% 67% 63% 1%
Staying about the same 21% 24% 18% 22% 13% 24% 15%  24%  20% 22% 20% 29% 16%
Decreasing 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 5%
Not sure 9% % 12% 8% 15% 10% 12% 14% 8% 6% 10% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,645) (727) (918)  (1,092) (199) (251) (392) (457) (B05) (291) (621) (463) (392)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Increasing 67% 88% 50% 69% 87% 68%  52% 83%  69%  49% 85% 63% 50%
Staying about the same 21% 7% 33% 20% 7% 19% 32% 9% 15% 38% 7% 18% 36%
Decreasing 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 5% 4%
Not sure 9% 3% 12% 8% 4% 9% 12% 6% 12% 9% 6% 15% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,645) (674) (585) (1,487) (529) (486) (488) (568) (608) (469) (720) (334) (591)
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40. Direction of News Stories about the Economy
Have you heard mostly positive or mostly negative news stories about the economy, or have you not heard much news at all about the economy?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Mostly positive 8% 10% 6% 9% 3% % 6% 9% 8% 6% 5% 9% 11%
Equally positive and negative 24% 28% 19% 23% 24% 22% 26% 26% 23% 19% 21% 26% 29%
Mostly negative 48% 45% 51% 46% 55% 51% 48%  43% 471%  56%  49% 47% 47%
Not heard much news about the economy at all 21% 17% 24% 22% 18% 20% 20% 22% @ 22% 18% 25% 17% 13%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,644) (725) (919) (1,090) (200) (250)  (391) (457) (505) (291) (619)  (462) (392)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Mostly positive 8% 3% 17% 9% 3% 5%  17% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 16%
Equally positive and negative 24% 17% 34% 25% 11% 27% 33% 14% 22% 33% 15% 21% 34%
Mostly negative 48% 69% 29% 49% 73%  48% 29% 68%  52% @ 24% 68% 51% 27%
Not heard much news about the economy at all 21% 11% 20% 17% 13% 21% 22% 15% 22% 25% 15% 26% 24%
Totals 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  99%  99%  101%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,644) (674) (584) (1,486) (529) (485) (487) (569) (608) (467)  (720)  (335)  (589)
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41. U.S. Economy vs. World
Is the U.S. economy doing better or worse than other countries in the world?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Much better 11% 15% 7% 13% 5% 9% 8% 13% 11% 12% 7% 13% 18%
Somewhat better 23% 30% 17% 26% 12% 19% 17% 21% 27%  25%  20% 23% 29%
About the same 17% 17% 18% 16% 18% 17% 19% 18% 16% 18% 15% 20% 17%
Somewhat worse 17% 16% 19% 18% 11% 19% 17% 16% 16%  21% 19% 21% 16%
Much worse 13% 10% 15% 11% 23% 19% 19% 13% 12% 9%  18% 8% 9%
Not sure 18% 12% 24% 17% 30% 18% 20% 19% 18% 17% 22% 15% 12%
Totals 99%  100% 100%  101%  99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 102% 101%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,645) (727) (918) (1,091) (199)  (251)  (391) (457) (506) (291) (620)  (463) (392)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Much better 11% 4% 23% 13% 4% 7% 24% 3% 6% 24% 3% 6% 22%
Somewhat better 23% 12% 38% 25% 11% 25% 36% 14% 19% 37% 13% 16% 38%
About the same 17% 18% 17% 17% 16% 25% 16% 19% 17% 17% 19% 18% 16%
Somewhat worse 17% 28% 7% 18% 28% 14% 7% 25% 19% 8% 28% 15% 8%
Much worse 13% 21% 3% 11% 25% 9% 5% 19% 14% 5% 19% 16% 4%
Not sure 18% 17% 12% 16% 16% 19% 13% 20% 24% 10% 20% 28% 12%
Totals 99%  100% 100%  100%  100%  99% 101% 100%  99% 101%  102%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,645) (676) (584) (1,488) (529) (486) (488) (570) (608) (467) (722) (334)  (589)
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42. Trust Economic Data
How much do you trust the data reported about the economy by the federal government?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Completely trust 5% 6% 4% 5% 2% 8% 5% 9% 3% 4% 3% 5% 9%
Somewhat trust 27% 32% 23% 31% 18% 21% 24%  23%  32%  21% 19% 33% 39%
Somewhat distrust 27% 28% 26% 27% 25% 21% 29% 24% 26% 30% 28% 29% 25%
Completely distrust 24% 22% 26% 23% 33% 27% 24%  23%  23% 27% 28% 20% 20%
Don’t know 16% 12% 21% 14% 22% 23% 17% 22% 15% 12% 21% 13% 7%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 101%  99% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,644) (726) (918) (1,090) (200) (250) (392) (458) (503) (291) (621) (461) (391)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R

Completely trust 5% 3% 9% 5% 4% 4% 7% 3% 3% 10% 3% 1% 9%
Somewhat trust 27% 18% 45% 31% 16% 27% 42% 21% 19% 42% 19% 16% 42%
Somewhat distrust 27% 32% 22% 28% 31% 30% 23% 31% 30% 20% 32% 28% 22%
Completely distrust 24% 37% 10% 23% 39% 21% 16%  32% 2% 14% 33% 28% 14%
Don’t know 16% 10% 13% 13% 10% 17% 12% 13% 21% 14% 13% 28% 14%
Totals 99%  100%  99%  100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,644) (674) (585) (1,486) (528) (485) (489) (570) (605) (469) (721)  (334)  (589)
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43. President Most Responsible for Current Economy
Who do you think is more responsible for the current state of the U.S. economy?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Joe Biden 24% 26% 22% 29% % 17% 12% 18% 30% 32%  24% 21% 28%
Donald Trump 57% 58% 56% 53% 71% 58% 58% 57% 56% 56%  58% 57% 57%
Neither % 8% % 6% 11% 11% 16% 10% 3% 3% % 9% 6%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 13% 10% 15% 14%  15%  12% 8% 11% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,643) (728) (915)  (1,090) (200) (249) (389) (458) (506) (290) (620) (460) (392)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Joe Biden 24% 5% 45% 25% 4% 19% 48% 6% 16% 50% 5% 15% 48%
Donald Trump 57% 86% 36% 59% 86% 57% 33% 83% 55% 33% 84% 49% 33%
Neither % 5% 4% 5% 5% 8% % 4% 14% 3% 5% 16% 5%
Not sure 12% 5% 15% 12% 5% 16% 12% % 15% 14% % 20% 14%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,643) (675) (583) (1,485) (527) (486) (487) (567) (609) (467) (719) (335) (589)
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44. Generic Congressional Vote
If the elections for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

The Democratic Party candidate 39% 37% 41% 35% 63% 41% 40% 31% 3% 43% 38% 42% 41%

The Republican Party candidate 33% 39% 28% 42% 5% 20% 20% 33% 36% 42% 28% 37% 41%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 11% 11% 22% 15% 14% 15% 11% 14% 12% 11%
| would not vote 13% 12% 13% 10% 20% 15% 24% 14% 11% 2%  19% 8% 6%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,643) (726) (917) (1,089) (200) (250) (391) (457) (505) (290) (618) (462) (392)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
The Democratic Party candidate 39% 88% 7% 44% 89% 34% 5% 94% 29% 0% 90% 15% 1%
The Republican Party candidate 33% 3% 80% 39% 3% 24% 7% 1% 16%  84% 1% % 81%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Not sure 14% 7% 11% 12% 2% 24% 10% 4% 25% 10% 6% 36% 10%
| would not vote 13% 1% 1% 4% 4% 17% 7% 1% 28% 6% 3% 42% 7%

Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,643) (675) (583) (1,486) (528) (485) (487) (570) (607) (466)  (721)  (334)  (588)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Sample composition

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

October 4 - 6, 2025

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

2,011 started the survey after screenouts. 162 were deleted due to
breakoffs, 164 were removed for interview completion time under 5
minutes, 8 were removed for attention check failures, and 29 were
removed for data quality control. The reporting is based on the
remaining 1,648 respondents.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
U.S. region of residence, 2024 election turnout and presidential
vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote, baseline party
identification, and current voter registration status. 2024 presidential
vote, at time of weighting was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50%
Trump. Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. Baseline party identification is the respondent’s
most recent answer given around November 8, 2024, and is weighted
to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Democratic, 33%
Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.636, with a mean
of one and a standard deviation of 0.974.

1648
1490 (Registered voters)

=+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3.1% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

4 questions not reported.



